Page 1 of 3

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BID PROTEST
City Of Salinas

Bidder’s attention is directed to the, “CITY OF SALINAS SPECIAL PROVISIONS SECTION 2
PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS”, Subsection 2-1.04.

Today’s Date;_May 28, 2025
Project Title:Salinas 2025 Pavement Improvements, Project 9981  Bid Opening Date:_May 23, 2025

Contractor: Granite Conslruction Company

Contact Name:_John G. Boles, Chief Estimator Phone:_{707) 467-4138

Address: 580 West Beach Street
City:__ Watsonvilie State: CA Zip: 95076

Chapter 12-39, - Bid protests of the City Code provides: Any Contractor who has submitted a Bid but is
not the apparent lowest responsible Bidder on a City Contract may file a protest. The Bid protest shall be
filed with the City Clerk within three working days of the Bid opening, The City Council shall hear the
Bid protest prior to adopting a resolution authorizing the Bid award and execution of the Contract, In cases
where the Contract is not executed by the City pursuant to City Council resolution, the Bid protest shall be
heard by the City Council prior to the time the City issues a Notice to Proceed or the appropriate City
official executes the contract on behalf of the City. The protesting party may protest the Bid award for the
City’s or successful Bidders failure to comply with the requirements of this article, the Bid documents, or
any other applicable provision of this Code. The City Council shall sustain a Bid protest only if it finds
evidence that award of the Bid would violate the Code or other applicable law, The decision of the Council
shall be final.

The Confractor listed above wishes to protest one or more of the bid processes used to make the
determination of the lowest responsible Bidder. The following is a statement that describes the
circumstances and the issues under protest. (Additional sheet(s) can be attached as needed.)

Please be as specific as possible:

Please see attached pages, Paragraph 1

The following is a statement that clearly describes the remedy being recommended by the above Contractor.
(Additional sheets can be attached as needed.)

Please be as specific as possible;
Please seo atlached pages, Paragraph 2

1 certifyyndar wenalty of perjury that the information contained in this form is true and correct, to
st of my\khowledge. (Please include this statement on all pages with an authorized signature.)

o T e

_ Brian D. Hussar
NS Slgnaiure In blue ink Nante (Please Pring)

Construction Manager May 28, 2025
Title or Position (Pleask Prini) Date

Number of Pages (including those atrached) & pages fotal

64




Page 2 of;3

Circumstances and Issues under Protest:

McKim Corporation identified itself as a Local Business Enterprise on their Proposal form {page
18), which was submitted with its bid documents, thereby qualifying for the 5% Local Business
Preference. However, City of Salinas records indicate that McKim Corporation does not have a
Local Business Declaration on file, as required to qualify as a Local Business Enterprise by
Section 12-12.020(d)(6) of Article Ill-A ~ Local Purchasing Preference, The Proposal form where
a bldder claims Local Business preference clearly states that "All Local Contractors must have a
Declaration of Local Business Enterprise form filed with the City of Salinas Finance
Department.”

In addition, the Declaration of Local Business Enterprise form states that all criteria listed in
Salinas Municipal Code section 12-28.020 subsection (d) must be met to qualify as a Local
Business, as shown below:

Any person claiming to be a local business enterprise as defined in Arlicle Iil-A of Chapter 12 of

the Salinas Municipal Code shall sp cerhfy in writing under. pena.!ty 01 pez]ury lha! theym
the eriteria listed in Sa )
i o el .

would (iisqualif).!. it l'mm applicalinn of the preference 'I'he City «:ha!l ml be respomi%:nle or
mquimd 1o verify - lhe accuracy of ;any such certifications and shall have’ so!e dismetiun to
de!exmineif aperson meetsihedem\ition of ”lm:ai bumnes,wnterprise" R R R

Below are said requirements for Local Purchasing Preference, per Section 12-12.020(d)(8) of
Article l11-A of the City Code, which gil must be met to qualify for the preference:

Article 1A, - Loca) Purchasing Preference. G B B o

Sec, 12-28,010. - Purpose, W B 8o

Lotal bustnesses contribute significantly to the economic heslth of the ciy sad to the qualiy of ife of the cy's fesldents and vishors. The salinas CHy Coundll encourages the growtis oHocal businesses by
mans of Increasing the participation of [ocak businesses 1 the eity's punchasing of go0ds and senvices through ihe adoption and the Implementation of tocal purchasing regulstions. Coirent purchaiing
regulations maxknize compeition and atlow tha tity 10 obtatn the best price 2nd vatie for Ks purdivses and conlracts and aliow for elficlers procitenient of goads and sendies wih a miaimum expenditure of
BaNIsty plve PeSEUNCES, OPLN compelition ts & fundamenmal comporsent of the diy's procure ment proce ss and this wil continue through Implementation of the ciy's fotal purchasing reguiations.

(0rd. No. 2552, 5 2, 10-21-2014)

Sec, 12-28.020. - Definitlons, I I S

{2) "Bid* or 'bids” shalt includa any comgelllive bkl subrlltesd at the invitation of the ¢y,
b} "Bidder shatl mean any parson, Inghuding 2y Lomporallon of other hustness entily. who submits 3 125panse to 8 competitive Invilatlon from the city,
{¢) "City" shall medn the city of $alns actlng through the cily coundl, the Gty manager, the purchasing sgent of such other peeson who Js awthartzed under the ety Code or othenwise duly designatedto
procute and execute ontracts on behalf of the ¢hy,
10) "Local business enterprse” means o business enterprise, lacfuding but not Limited o, & sole prapsietorsitp, partnecship or corporation. vitvich bas a legitimale busiaess presende In s city of Sabinas.
Evldence of & Hgiate businkss peasence in the oty of Selnas shall nclude:
{1} Hadlng acurrent cly of Ssiinas business ieense;
12} Havitg & bustness uifice within the city of $3Enas and employing at lesst one full-time employes within e ity of Satings:
{3) Baing current oh sl dty of Saiinas taxes, foes, assessments, and Dnes:
{4) Not subject to enforcement action by the Gty or In iligationwich ihe ity
(39 Began doing busluess within the ity of a%nas at kast one y2ar prior to the ¢ly's Inilling bids or quotations fof the respective purthases of Is & newdy estoblished busiiess enlerprise which is
ovned by are individualts) formerdy employed by 3 tots) business enterprise, #5 defined in this subizeeton, for at least twio yaars immedistely prios to the Jssuance of elther a request for comprtitve
blds o7 request for qualifications frem 1 city: and
{fr Submatting & dedseton of locet bustness enterprise on a form provided by the tity,
{2} "Public work(s} purchaies® shatt Inelude sny construction, seconstruction, structare of Infrastiucture Improvement building. alteration, demslition, excavation, refuse hauling, Instaltation,
malnteasnce, o fepalr of any publi work Including the suppiying of materols. suppltes, and labor,

X certify. npder pénalty of perjury thet the information contalned in this form s true and correct, (o

the bést'of my knbwledge. (Please include this statement on all pages with an authorized signature.)
{\f\/‘_ \ DT Brian . Hussar
M Sgnstire in b?m"'ﬁrk ) Narite {Please Prini)
Constructlon Manager May 28, 2026
Titte or Positlon {Plecse Print) Dale

Number of Pages (including those attached) 3 pages total




Page 3of 3

2. Remedy Recommended:

The 5% Local Business Preference shouid not be applied to McKim Corporation's bid, which
would result in Granite having the lowest responsive bid. See below for calculations.

McKim Corporation bid amount submitted:  $4,780,122.31  with 6% preference: $4,841,116.19

Granite Construction bid amount submitted: $4,838,830.20 with 5% preference: $4,594 888,69

Ic Wnder enalty of perjury that the information contained in this form is true and correct, to
1 est of my kholledge. (Please include this statement on all pages with an authorized signature.)

&\, s }J\'MW" Brian D, Hussar

Sigratury fn blye ink Newe (Please Prinl)
Consiruction Manager May 28, 2025
fitte or Fosltlort (Flease Print) Date

Number of Pages (including those attached) 3 pages tofal




